BODYFLEX"®

RUN 1500
MOTORIZED TREADMILL

Art. BF4003

Please read this instruction carefully before using this product and keep it safe



1. Directory

Serial Content
Number
1 Directory
2 Safety Tips
3 Packing details
4 Assembly instructions
5 Electrical controlinstructions
6 Maintenance guidelines
7 General troubleshooting
8 Maintenance clauses
9 Exercise Notes
10 Warming exercise

Welcome to choose this home electric treadmill made-in-china, our products will improve your
health, the more familiar you are with this treadmill, you will find it easy to use, so we ask you
read this manual carefully before using. All parts of this machine are made of high quality
materials, and after strict inspection& testing, the product quality can be guaranteed to the
greatest extent. Refer to this manual to guide you to install, use and maintain this machine

correctly.

2. Safety tips

This machine is designed and manufactured to consider a lot of safety issues, in order to ensure
your safety, before operating this machine, be sure to read all the contents of this manual, just
in case. We do not bear the consequences of any abnormal operation.

2



ADanger
Do not hold heart rate devices and other wireless heart rate devices at the same time,
otherwise it will cause electrical interference.

Warning

1. Before using this machine, please ensure that the machine is fully grounded to avoid accidents and

hazards

2. When running, please clip the safety lock (red) clamp in the appropriate position of the clothes to
facilitate the emergency to pull off the safety lock and stop the machine to ensure safety.

3. a. consult your health care doctor before exercise,.

b. wear suitable sportswear for exercise.

¢. the room to keep clean and tidy, to avoid electrostatic adsorption into the treadmill, resulting in machine

operation failure.

4. This product is for one person at run time. Do not let children or pets play nearby to avoid accidents.The
minimum spacing requirement (i.e. distance from wall and furniture) is not less than 100 for front and side
respectively CM, and 200 CM. For rear.

5. .If the power cord is damaged, do not use this machine.

6. If the machine is damaged and broken, do not use the machine, and immediately contact the local dealer
for maintenance.

7. Do not touch any parts in motion by hand, and do not press or plug any objects into the

machine. 8. This machine is applicable to indoor household, not in outdoor and gym use.

9. Please place the machine on a clean and flat ground, keep the ventilation condition of the

machine in good condition, make sure there are no sharp items nearby, do not use it near the water source
and heat source.

10. Please use handrails when up and down the machine, when the walking machine is not completely
stable, do not get off the machine. If you need an emergency jump, you must unplug the safety

lock:the treadmill stopsimmediately.

11. Do not operate the machine when the exerciser is using oxygen equipment or spray near the machine.
12.In order to maintain the normal operation of the machine, do not install any accessories provided by the
factory.

13. All parts of the machine must be firmlyinstalled.

14. After using the treadmill, please turn off the power and unplug in time.



3. Packing details

Serial
umber Components
1 Main frame %
2 Electronic watch frame er
3 Base edge tube %
3 Instructions [:D
4 Screw bag |:|
Accessories

ﬁﬁ:ﬁ:er Components Qt’y
A Safety Key 1pcs
B 6 mm Hexagon wrench 1pcs
C Lubricating oil 1bottle
D M8*16 semi-round head hexagonal bolts 4pcs
E M8 flat washer 10pcs
F M8*55 Hexagon socket head bolts with semi-round head 4pcs
G M8 Hexagonal lock nut 4pcs
H Open-end  wrench  13-14  (thickness 2.5mm) 1pcs
| 5mm Allen Wrench 1pcs
J M8*16 external hexagon bolts 2pcs
K latch 1pccs




INO. Name ISpecification Qty NO. Name Specification IQty
1 Base frame i ICylindrical head IM8+*25 full tooth
142 lhexagon bolts lelectrophoresis 3
black with 5mm spanner
2 Upright tube 1 ICountersunk head ~ [M6*20 full tooth
143 internal angle bolts  |electrophoresis 8
black
13 Motor base 1 Ring-shaped 2
144 ire-guard plugs
4 Running board 1 145 Phillips pan head IST4.0*16 full tooth 25
lsupport tube tapping screws lelectrophoresis
black
5 Running board  [t12*497*1025 1 146 ICross washer head |ST4.2*16 Full tooth 11
tapping and self- Electroplated black
drilling
Iscrews
6 Running belt [t1.4*403*2325 1 a7 ICrossed pan head  [#2.3*6 full tooth white zinc |13
tapping screws plated
7 Front roller 80*§ 42*435*¢ 1 48 Cross washer head [ST4*16 Full tooth 2
15*464*M8Electrophoresis tapping screws Electroplated black
8 Rear roller $ 42*430*¢ 1 149 ICross washer head |ST2.8*8 full tooth white zinc 4
15*487*2-M8Electrophoresis tapping screws plated
9 Refueling pipe  [§ 8*10.92*230 Need to curved |1 50 ICrossed pan head  [#4*10 full teeth 10
tapping screws lelectrophoresis black
10 |Allen wrench 6# :90*90mm One end cross tip|l 51 ICross washer head |ST4*10 full teeth 5
galvanised tapping screws lelectrophoresis black
11 Multi-ribbed belt 1140 (356) 4groove 5peak 1 52 Flat washers p8*p16*1.2 12
black
12 Electronic watch [616*539*123 1 53 ISpring washers 98.1*¢12.3*T2.1 2
upper cover
13 Motor upper 509*231*75 1 54 Hexagon lock nuts (M8 opposite side 13 7
lcover
14 Electronic watch [500*99*35 1 55 Hexagon lock nuts ~ [M10 2
lower cover
15 Left handle bar  |198*43*65 i 56 ICross washer head |ST4.2*19 full tooth 2
rear cover tapping and self- lelectrophoresis black
drilling screws
16 Motor lower cover495*233*42 i 57 Hexagon bolts IM8*50 full tooth 1
lelectrophoresis black
17 Rear protector  [5*71.5*81(Left and right ) 1pair 58 Hexagon nuts M8 1
cover
18 Left-side plastic [24*50*1044 1 59 ICrossed pan head  |[M4*12 Full tooth White zinc |2
[trim [triple combination plated
bolts with flat
washers and spring
washers
19 Right-side plastic [24*50*1044 1 60 Limit spacers #13*#8.2*10 Electroplated 2
[trim black
20 Right handle bar [198*43*65 1 61 ICaps for bolts ith external hexagonal bolt (1
rear cover head M8
(opposite side 13)
21 [Transport wheel |6 50%§ 8.2*22 2 62 Hexagon bolts with ~ [M8*55 half tooth la
isemi-round head Electroplated black
ith 5mm spanner
22 R clamp UC-0 white 2 63 Double-sided 2
ladhesive
23 IController Optional 110V/220V 1 64 Magnetic rings 1
24 Conical foot pad  [§ 43*¢ 23*$ 4.5*16 8 65 Hexagon socket head[M8*16 full tooth electroplated 4

bolts with semi-round
head

black with 6mm spanner




25 Refueling ith § 16.5round hole 66 Butt lock screws M8*25-M6*12 2
[decorative cover
26 Cable ties 2*150 67 ICounter lock screws [M8*35-M6*12 2
27 Power switch 15A/250V With red light 68 ICross countersunk  14*35 14
head
self-tapping screws
28 Overload Input 220V:6A,125/250VAC 69 ICap nuts M8 opposite side 13 2
rotector
29 Power cable 3*0.75mm2 10/15A 250V Black 70 Pull ring latch $ 8*38 2
Length1500
eng mm 7T [Conical latch 850 m
30 IPower cable clasp|6N-4 black 72 Open-end spanners [13-14 1
31 Single line 3*1.0mm2 10/15A ICross washer head [ST2.8*8 10
Length200mm 73 tapping screws
132 Single line 3*1.0mm2 10/15A 74 ICross washer head  [ST2.3*10 2
length200mm tapping screws
133 Single line 3*1.0mm2 10/15A 75 ICross washer head  [ST2.3*8 6
length100mm tapping screws
34 IDC motor 76 Base frame left tube 1
135 Safety key 42*16*14 77 Base frame right tube 1
136 Cylindrical head [M8*90 half tooth electroplated 78 3-step manual incline 2
hexagon bolts black with 6mm spanner
137 Cylindrical head [M8*90 full tooth electroplated 79 IAdjustment wheel $ 28*$ 8.2*20 2
hexagon bolts black
ith 6mm spanner
138 Cylindrical head |M8*40 half tooth electroplated 80 ISquare inner tube ith 30*30*T1.5 tube 1
hexagon bolts black with 6mm spanner plug
139 Hexagon socket |M10*80 half tooth electroplated 81 Cable ties 5*300 1
head bolts with  |black with 6mm spanner
isemi-round head
40 Hexagon socket [M8*35 half tooth electroplated 82 Hexagon socket head[M8*50 half tooth
head bolts with  |black with 5mm spanner bolts lelectroplated black with 5mm
lsemi-round head lspanner
41 Cylindrical head [M8*35 full tooth electroplated
hexagon bolts black
ith 5mm spanner
90 IAll cables to the 1
imonitor
91 Monitor - display 1
92 Monitor button board 1
93 Pulse sensor 2







Asembly instructions

Step 1:Take out main frame and electronic watch from the carton and open the bundling harness of the

treadmill frame.

Step2 : Unfolding the frame:When unfolding, please stand the machine up in the direction of the arrow
(as shown in Figure 1), and then place the frame flat on the floor in the direction of the arrow (as shown in
Figure 2 and Figure 3).




Step 3 : Put the base frame side pipe into the base frame in the direction of arrow, and fix the F#
semi-round head hexagonal bolts (4), G# hexagonal lock nuts (4) and E# flat washers (4) on the
base frame, then fix the base frame side pipe and base frame with J# hexagonal screws (2) and E#
flat washers (2), and insert the K# pins from the bottom of the column into the holes of the iron
sheet at the front end of the running table (as shown in the figure).

B

=Y

Note: B#6mm hexagonal wrench and I#5mm hexagonal wrench are needed
here

Put on right position base frame like on the pictures




Step 4:Attach the side cover to the upright tube and base frame with Flat
Washer E#M8(4pieces),D#M8*16(4pieces).

Step 5: Before use: press the start button while the electronic watch is turning on the treadmill start to
work.

Note: the safety key must be placed on the yellow sticker position in the middle of the meter, the treadmill

can start to work normally; if the electronic watch window shows “"EQ7", the safetykey is not placed or not
in place.

10



z ?Safety key:Put

the iron suction the meter label

Emergency stop function: when the safety key is off power, the power lead is disconnected and the weak
part keeps the power supply. The operation is not controlled by software.

For your safety,be sure to use the safety key while training exercise.

Please note:Tight all screws after confirming that all the screws are installed in accordance with the above
requirements, and check if there are omissions before you connect to the power lead.

Step 6: treadmill folding: when you need to carry or not use this treadmill for a long time,please follow the
below introduction.Stand behind the treadmill and begin to raise the deck in the direction of arrow.Hold the
frame,pull out the spring pull pin (showas below photo) put down the running board until you hear a

“click” it is finished.

11



Electronic control operation instructions

Using the treadmill
1. Ensure that the power lead is plugged into a suitable, live, mains socket. Turn on the power switch(red).

Enter manual mode: After the electronic power meter-wide display, enter the initial standby mode, then
press the start button, enter to manualmode.

2. Safety key illustrate:

Attach the SAFETY KEY to the console before turning the machine on. Attach the clip to your clothing at
your waist before beginning your workout. If the SAFETY KEY disconnects during use, the treadmill
will slow down and stop,you can pull the safe key for the machine’s sudden stop under the dangerous
condition. Then you will not be injured. If you need to reuse the machine, you could put safetykeyon.

ower switch

Program guideline

3. Window display

4. turn on the power
Start normally after 3 seconds.
5. Number of programs

3 manual programs ,12 automatic programs.

6. Safety key function
Unplug the safety key and window display "E7" the treadmill stop running, and beep alarm sound
appears, the electronic watch display 2 seconds when put on the safety key, all data zero.

7. Key function.
7.1. Start key, stop key:

Start key, in the treadmill stop state, press start key, speed display "1 km ", treadmill start. Stop key, in
the treadmill running state, press stop key, all data clear, treadmill stop back to manual mode, treadmill

11



stop.
Press the “start” button, treadmill start to running, speed window show 1km.Press the “stop” button, all
data clearing and will record from zero,treadmill will stop slowly and return to manual mode.

7.2. Program key:
When standby, press this key to cycle from manual mode to automatic mode P1—P12; manual mode is
the default running mode of the system.

7.3 Mode key:
When standby, press this key to select 3 different count backwards time under. time ,distance, calories
modes,adjust the setting by the key “speed +” & “speed - ”,press “start” key to enter the mode and
treadmill start running.

7.4 Speed reduction key
It can be used to adjust the setting value of speed e when setting the parameters for the treadmill. The
treadmill can be used to adjust the speed, automatically increase or decrease by 0.1km each time when
continuously pressing for more than 2 seconds. The handlebar including the two button.

8. Display function

8.1. Speed display
Display the speed value of the current run.

8.2. Time display
Display count backwards time under manual mode and program.

8.3. Distance display
Display count backwards distance and distance accumulation under manual mode and program.

8.4. Calorie display
Display count backwards Calorie and Calorie accumulation under manual mode and program.

9. Automation Programs
Each program segment is divided into 10 segments, and the running time of each program segment is
equally allocated. The following is a moving diagram of 12 programs.

Time Set time / 10 = the time on each segment
Program 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 8 |9 |10
P1 SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 4 3
P2 SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4
P3 SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2
P4 SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 3 3
P5 SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4
P6 SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2
P7 SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

12



P8 SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2
P9 SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2
P10 SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 3
P11 SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 3 2
P12 SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 9 6 5 3

10. Parameter setting under 3 modes
The count backwards time initially set at 10:00 minutes, with a range of 20:00-99: 00 minutes and a step
of 1:00.
The count backwards calorie is set to 50 kcal, the range is 10-990 kcal, step 10.
The count backwards distance is set to the initial distance, the range is 1.0-99.0 km, step 1.0. Switching
order is: manual, time, distance, calories.

11. Other
After a count backwards parameter is finished, the display screen displays END ,0.5 seconds alarm every
2 seconds until the treadmill stops and then returns to manual mode.
If you set a parameter, you can set cycling, for example, the time range is 5:00-99:00. When you set it to
99:00, press the "+" button and return to 5:00 to cycle. Add and subtract with the "+"-" symbol.
The count backwards time, the count backwards calorie,the count backwards distance can only set one
mode, run according to the last setting, set the count backwards parameters, others show count forward
parameters.

12. Function options
Please operate the following corresponding instructions according to the function of the purchased
treadmill.
Heart rate measurement function (if you buy the treadmill with heart rate measurement function, please
refer to this operation)
In the case of treadmill power, hold the heart rate piece for 5 seconds with heart rate display, the initial
value is the actual measured heart rate, the display range is: 50-200 times / min. Test heart rate process,
need a few seconds waiting time. The data is for reference only and cannot be taken as medical data.
Bluetooth shared music (if you buy the treadmill with Bluetooth music function, please refer to this
operation)

Turn on the treadmill power switch, use the phone to manually search for Bluetooth devices (DP), find
the Bluetooth device and click on the connection, after successful connection, play themusic on the
phone can be transmitted to the amplifier device on the treadmill through Bluetooth to play.

MP3 music function (if you buy the treadmill with MP3 music function, please refer to thisoperation)

Plug one end of the spring cable into the cell phone port and the other end into the MP3 port and then
play music with the cell phone software.

13



USB function (if the treadmill you bought is with USB function, please refer to this operation) Connect
one end of the cell phone data cable to the cell phone and insert the other end into the USB port.

Maintenance guidelines

Proper maintenance can always keep your treadmill in the best condition; wrong maintenance can hurt or
shorten the life of the treadmill.

Warning:
Be sure to unplug the treadmill before cleaning or maintaining the product!

-

. Regular dust removal to keep componentsclean

2. After each use of the treadmill, wipe the clean instrument and other parts of the sweat and debris with a
clean towel or cloth. Please be careful not to splash water on the electrical components and under the
running belt.

3. Please put your treadmill in a clean, dry environment, make sure the power isoff and the plug has been
unplugged.

4. Tofacilitate movement, the treadmill is equipped with wheels. Please make sure to disconnect the power

and fold the fuselage before moving.

. Always check and lock all parts of the treadmill; parts of the damaged ring shall be replaced immediately.

. In order to better maintain and prolong the life of the treadmill, it is recommended that you keep the

treadmill for 10 minutes after 30 minutes ofcontinuous use.

7. The running belt has been adjusted when it leaves the factory, but after use, the running belt will be
stretched and will deviate from the center position to cause friction edge strip and rear cover damage.
The running belt is forced to stretch during use. After a period of time, if you are using the treadmill,
you can adjust the tightness of the running belt toimprove.

o o

A. Run belt elastic adjustment

If the running belt is too loose, insert the randomly
presented hexagonal wrench into the adjusting hole of the
left foot of the treadmill, rotate 1/4 laps clockwise, and
then rotate 1/4 laps clockwise to the right foot. This can
tighten the running belt and the running belt will not
deviate from thecenter point.If the running belt is too tight,
the left and right synchronization counterclockwise
adjustment.

A .Adjust running belt alignment
When you use the treadmill, the pressure on the running belt is unbalanced because the two feet are not
the same when running, resulting in the running belt deviating from the center. This deviation is normal,
and when no one runs on the running belt, it automatically returns to the center. If you can't get back to
the center, you need to run back to the center.
Run the treadmill without load, speed to the sixth gear, observe the distance from the running belt to the

14



left and right side bars:
o if left, use a hexagonal wrench to clockwise rotate the left screw 1/4lap;
e if to the right, use a hexagonal wrench to rotate the right screw 1/4 lap clockwise;
o if the running belt is still not in the middle, repeat the above action until adjusted to the middle.

After adjusting the running to the middle, adjust the speed to the sixth gear, and observe the deviation of
the running belt and the smooth running. If there is any deviation, repeat the adjustment steps.

Warning:
Please do not over tighten the roller! This will cause permanent damage to the bearing!

8. Lubricating oil
The treadmill is lubricated when it leaves the factory, but it is often tested for lubricity, which helps the
treadmill to stay in its best use. The treadmill must be lubricated after one year or 100 hours of operation.

After 30 hours or 30 days of use, in the treadmill static state, pull up the running belt13 from the side to
touch the platform surface as far as possible, if you feel the lubricating oil, you do not need to add
lubricating oil; If you touch the surface with a strong sense of dryness, follow the following instructions
for refueling. (Use non-oil lubricants)

How to add lubricating oil, please follow the following way to operate, open the left from
side of the edge bar refueling decorative cover, with scissors or knife to cut the lubricating
oil bottle according to the size of the drawing, and then press the bottom icon refueling,
Please pay attention to inserting the rod in the oil pipe on the platform.

Vo

General failures and troubleshooting

1.Electronic display error code and exclusion
Fault code Fault Description Fault handling

15



Abnormal communication:
abnormal

Lower control shutdown into fault state. Can not boot
operation. The electronic meter shows the fault code and

EO01 communication between power [the buzzer rings 3 times. Possible reasons: electronic
up and down control and control and electronic meter communication blocked,
electronic meter check the electronic meter to the lower control
communication line of each section of the connection, to
ensure that each core is fully inserted. Check that the
connection between the electronic meter and the controller
is damaged and replace the connection and electronic
meter.
Indicates that the controller did
E02 not Check that the motor line is firmly connected to the control
detect the voltage terminal.
above the motor
Stop into the fault state, electronic meter buzzer ring 9, at
the same time display fault code, the rest of the area does
Overcurrentprotection: not display content. Maintain fault state about 10 seconds
in therunning state,the DC motorfafter entering standby state, can restart. Possible reasons:
E05 current is detected continuously [0ver rated load leads to excessive current, system self-
for more than 5 seconds protection, or a part of the treadmill is stuck, resulting in
the motor can not turn, heavy load, too large current, the
system self-protection; Adjust the treadmill to restart. The
other is to check whether the motor is running with over
current sound or charred smell, to replace the motor; or to
check whether the controller is charred smell, to replace
the controller; or to check whether the power supply
\voltage specification is inconsistent or low, Re-test with
the correct voltage
EO7

Indicates that the electronic
meter does notdetect a security
lock signal

Magnetron damaged, magnetron installation position is
correct, magnetron is placed.

16




2. Frequently Asked Questions and Exclusion Methods
1. some or all of the keys are notworking
1.1 Open the upper shell of the electronic watch and test whether the keys arenormal;
1.2 Check or replace electronic watchboards;
1.3 Whether the button can be used normally afterre-energizing.
2. Electronic display
Exclusion guidelines:
2.1 Check that the input voltage is within the allowablerange;
2.2 Check that the switch on the running machine ison;
2.3 Check that the fuse in the power outlet is fused. If fused, replace it with a sparefuse;
2.4 Check the controller to see if the LED lights areon;
2.5 Check the connection lines;
2.6 Inspection or replacement of electronic watch boards;
2.7 Check or replace the lower control circuitboard.

3. Other issues and exclusions a.Treadmill can't start
Check that the power plug is plugged in, the power switch is turned on, and the safety
switch is removed. b.Treadmill skid
Refer to the instructions and adjust the running belt. c.Running belt
Refer to the instructions and adjust the running belt in the middle. d.Operation noise
Check that the machine screws are loose and that the running belt needs lubricating oil.

Maintenance terms
1. Non-artificial damage that occurs during normal use of the product under the condition of correct use
and maintenance.
2. The following terms are not covered by warranty
a.Damage caused by abuse, negligent use, accident or unauthorized modification;
b.Damage caused by improper adjustment of the running belt and drive belt;
c.Damage caused by abnormal maintenance;
d.Other illegal operations and resulting damages.
3. This warranty is only valid for private use at home, not for professional training situations such as gyms.

Practice Notes

e consult your doctor before starting a sports or training program, follow your doctor's advice and guidance.
e set exercise goals after consulting your doctor to ensure that the plan is realistic and starts the training
plancalmly.

e you can add some aerobic exercise to your exercise plan, such as walking, jogging, swimming, dancing or
cycling. Always check your pulse. If you don't have an electronic heartbeat monitor, ask your doctor how
to measure your pulse by hand from your wrist or neck. In addition, you must set the target heartbeat rate
based on annual fitness and physical goodness.

o Drink plenty of water during exercise. Youmust replenish the water lost by excessive exercise to prevent
dehydration. Avoid drinking large amounts of ice water or drinks, drinking water or drinks at room
temperature.

17



Warming

Warming and soothing exercise: A successful exercise program must include warm-up, aerobic and
soothing exercise. Exercise at least two to three times a week, exercise a day off, a few months later, you
can increase the number of exercise to a Thursday to five days. Warming is a very important part of
your fitness exercise. Warm your body before each exercise. Moderate warming can prepare your body
for the next more intense exercise, because warming up can help your muscles warm up and stretch,
improve blood circulation, your pulse, and send more oxygen into your muscles. After aerobic exercise,
repeated warming can also reduce muscle soreness. We recommend the following warm-up and soothing

exercises.

1.

Stretch down:

Bend your knees slightly, bend your body slowly forward, relax your
back and shoulders, and touch your toes as much as possible. Hold for
10-15 seconds, then relax. Repeat 3 times.

N

. Hamstring Stretch:

Sit on a clean cushion, straighten one leg, and then close the other leg
to the inside of a straight leg, and touch your toes with your hands.
Hold for 10-15 seconds, then relax. Repeat each leg three times.

w

. Leg and heel tendon extension:

Hold the wall or stand with both hands, one foot behind, keep the hind
leg upright, heel to the ground, tilt towards the wall. Hold for 10-15
seconds, then relax. Repeat 3 times for each leg.

. Quadriceps:

Hold the balance with your left hand on the wall or table, then extend
your right hand back, grab the right heel and slowly pull to the hip
until you feel the muscles in front of your thighs are tight. Hold for 10-
15 seconds, then relax. Repeat each leg.

a

Sartorius muscle(inner thigh muscle)extension:

The soles of the feet were opposite, the knees sat out, and both hands
grabbed the feet and pulled in the groin direction. Hold for 10-15
seconds, then relax. Repeat 3 times.

18




BODYFLEX"

RUN 1500

MOTOPU3UPAHA BAT'AIIA I'BTEKA

apt. BF4003

19



IIpoyeTeTe BHUMATEIHO TA3U HHCTPYKIUS, MPEAN 12 U3M0JI3BaTe TO3U
NPOAYKT, U 5 nasere!

A Banvanne

He npbxTe eqHOBpEMEHHO YCTPOUCTBA 32 U3MEPBAHE HAa ChPACUYEH PUTHM Ha
IbTEKATa U APYrH O€3KMYHHM YCTPOUCTBA 3a U3MEPBAaHE HAa ChPJICUCH PUTHM
B 0JIN30CT, B IPOTHUBEH CiIy4ail TOBA 111€ IPUUMHU €JIEKTPUUYECKH CMYILEHNUS.

HHCTPYKIUA 3A PBKOBOJICTBO U BE3OITACHOCT

CwmsiTa ce, ue U3MEPBAHUATA, HAIIPABEHU OT 000OPYBAHETO, Ca OTHOCUTEIHO
TOYHH, HO HC MOrart Jia C€ U3I10JI3BaT KaTO MEAUIIUHCKA U3MCPBAHUA.

[Tpenu na n3non3BaTe TO3H MPOIYKT, MOJISL, KOHCYATHPANUTE Ce C JIMYHUS CH
JeKap 3a bJieH Gu3ndecku mperiies. YecToTo yCusIeHo ypakHeHue TpsiOBa
na 0bae ogodpeno ot Bamms nekap. Ako HAKaKbB AUCKOM(OPT ce AbIHKU Ha
yrnoTpebara Ha TO3H MPOAYKT, CIIPETE J1a CIIOPTYBATE U C€ KOHCYITHPANTE C
Baius Jekap. [[paBuiiHOTO U3M0I3BaHe HA Ta3u IbTEKA € OT ChUIECTBEHO
3HauEHUeE.

Morisi, ma3zeTe BCUUKH JIela ¥ TOMAIIIHU JIFOOUMIIM Aajied OT 000pyIBaHETO
Mo BpeMe Ha ynoTpeda u KoraTto o0opyiBaHeToO € 6e3 Haa30p. YpeabT He €
npeIHa3HayYeH 3a U3MOJI3BaHe OT MaJIKH Jella UM HEMOIIHHU Juia 6e3
Haa30p. Mankure aeua TpsOBa qa ObAAaT KOHTPOJIMPAHHU, 3a Jla CE rapaHTHpa,
ye Te He UrpasiT C ypena.

Bunaru HoceTe moaxoasio 06J1eK10, BKIIOUUTETHO MapaTOHKHU, KOTaTo
cnoptyBare. He HoceTe cBOOOIHU ApexH, KOUTO OMXa MOTJIH Jla BU XBaHAT
10 BpeMe Ha TPEHUPOBKA.

YBepere ce, ue BCHYKU OO0ITOBE U ralfku ca 3aTEerHaTH, KOTaTo ce U3IMO0JI3Ba
000py/IBaHE U I' IPOBEPSIBANTE U 3aTATANTE MPEIN TPSHUPOBKA.

HeobOxonuMma e nepuonnyHa noApbkKa Ha ISJI0TO 000pyABaHE 3a
yIpa)xxHeHHs], 32 J1a Ce MOAIbPKa B T0OPO CHCTOSIHHE.

20



HHCTPYKIUUA 3A BE3OITACHOCT
CnasBaiite cJIeIHOTO MPEIH Ja U3I0JI3BaTe IIbTeKarTa 3a OsiraHe:

OITACHOCT: 3a na HamanuTte pucka OT TOKOB ynap, MoJisd, Bunaru
U3KIJIIOUBANTE ypeia OT HEMOCPECTBEHO ClIe]l yoTpeda U nmpeau
MOYHMCTBAHE, CrII00sBaHe UK 00CTyKBaHE.

e Huxkora He ocraBsiiTe Osramiara nbreka 0e3 HaJ30p, KOrato € BKJIIYEHa.
W3knrodere, KaTo U3KIKOUUTE TVIABHUS [TPEBKIIIOYBATEI HA 3aXPAHBAHETO U
U3KJIIOUBAHE OT KOHTAKTA.

e Huxkora He u3noJ3BaiiTe Ta3u IbTeKa, aKO UMa IMOBPEJIEH LIHYP WU
nierces, He paboTH MPaBUIIHO, aKO € OuJia U3IMyCHATa WM MOBpeeHa UITU
aKo e Omyia U3NoKeHa Ha BOJIa.

e He ce onutBaiite na mogabpkaTe WM PEryIupare mno pa3indeH Ha9uH OT
OIMCAHUTE B TOBA PHKOBOJICTBO.

AKO BB3HUKHAT MPOOJIEMHU, IPEYCTAHOBETE U3IOJI3BAHETO H CE
KOHCYJITHPANTE C YI'bJIHOMOLIEHHS CEPBU3EH MIPEICTABUTEL.

e He nsnon3saite Ha OTKPUTO.

e He paboreTe TaM, KbAETO C€ U3MOI3BAT IPOAYKTH OT aepo30J1 (Ccrpeit) i
KBJIETO CE Mpuiara KuciaopoJ.

e He nppmaiite Osiramara mbTeKa 3a 3aXpaHBallus il kaben u He
U3I0J13BaliTe Kabena KaTo APbKKA.

e HeoOxoaum € cTpor Haa30p, ako Ta3u Odraiia mbTeKa ce U3M0I3Ba OT WK
B OJIM30CT /10 Jle1a, XOpa C YBPEXKAaHUS WM JTIOMALIHH JTIOOMMIIH.

e [logabpxaiiTe cyxa, He TpsAOBa J1a pabOTH B MOKPO HJIA BJIAYKHO
MOMEIIEHUE UM Ha OTKPUTO. 3aIa3ere Te€3U NHCTPYKIUH.

e CpxpaHABalTe IpU TeMIeparypa ot 8 1o 28 rpajayca.

® JIpbXKTe eNeKTpHUecKus kaben Janed oT HarpsiTh MOBbPXHOCTH.

e Huxkora He BKkapBaiiTe IpeMeT B HUKAKbB OTBOP

e Camo e/lMH YOBEK HaBEHBXK TPSAOBaA J]a M3I0JI3Ba MAIlIMHATA.

e I3non3BaiiTe bsramiara mpTeka caMmo IO MpeTHa3HauYeHUEe, KAKTO € OMKHCAaHO
B TOBa pbKOBOJICTBO. He m3nosn3BaiiTe 3akpenBaHe, KOETO HE CE NIPENOPHUBA
OT MIPOU3BOJIUTES.

e He nocrassiiTe OCTpH NPEAMETH OKOJIO MAIIMHATA.

e Hukora He paboTeTe ¢ Ta3u MalinHa, ako He padOTH MPABHITHO.

® bsramara mpTeka HE TPSIOBA J1a ce U3I0JI3Ba 32 METUIIMHCKHU 1IN,

21



® Bsiramara mpreka € CaMmo 3a JOMalllHa yrnoTtpeoa.

e Axo 3axpaHBanIuAT Kabem € MoBpeieH, TOH TpsOBa 1a Ob/ie 3aMEHEH OT
MIPOU3BOIUTENIS, HETOBUS CEPBU3EH areHT WK OT M0JI00HO KBaTU(UIIUPaHU
JMIIA, 32 J1a ce U30eTHe OMacHOCT.

e To3u ypen He e mpeHa3HayeH 3a ynorpeda oT nuna (BKIIUYUTETHO Je1a)
C HaMaJIeHO HUBO

buznyecKu, CECH30PHU HJIM YMCTBEHU CIIOCOOHOCTH WJIU JIUIICA HA OMUT U
3HaHUSA, OCBEH aKO HE UM € IIPEJOCTABEH HAA30p UM UHCTPYKIIMU OTHOCHO
U3IOJI3BAHETO HA ypelia OT JIHUIle, OTTOBOPHO 3a TAXHATa 0€30MacHOCT.

o JIpbxTe Osiramiara mbTeKa ChC CTPaHU Haii-Masko 60CM OT CTEHHUTE U
BUHArM OCTaBSIUTE HAa CTAOMIIHA XOPU30HTAIHA TOBBPXHOCT Ha MPa3HO
IIPOCTPAHCTBO C pa3MepH 3 MeTpa IIKUpHHA C AbJDKUHA 6 MeTpa.
BHUMAHMUE: Cbpxete Osramiata mbTeka caMo KbM MPABUIHO 3a3€MEH
KOHTAKT 220 BOJTa C MOCTOSIHHO HAIIPEKCHHUE.

e To3u nmpoaykT TpsOBa 1a Obae 3a3eMeH. AKO TSI C€ TIOBPEIU HITH CE CUYIIH,
3a3eMSBaHETO OCUTYpsIBa ITbT C HAl-MAJIKO CHIIPOTHBIICHHE HA EICKTPUICCKH
TOK, HaMaJIsIBaIll pHCKa OT TOKOB ynap, * Tas3u mbreka e cHabieHa ¢ kaber,
KOMTO MMa CheMHUTEI 3a 3a3eMsIBaHe Ha 00OPYABAHETO U 3a3eMUTEI.
[[{ericensT TpsiOBa 1a ObAC BKIIOUEH B MOAXOSI] KOHTAKT, KOWUTO €
NPaBUIIHO MHCTAJIMPAH U 3a3€MEH B CbOTBETCTBUE C BCHUYKH MECTHU KO/I0BE
U Hapeaou.

e [[a3ere pplEeTEe OT BCUUYKH IBHKENM c€ yacTU. Hukora He mocTaBsiiTe
pBLETE, Kpakara Mo MpoTeKTopa.

e He usnon3BaiiTe Osramata mbTeKa Ha KUJIUM U MeKa IIOBBPXHOCT.

e [Ipenu Bcsika ymoTpeOa mpoBepeTe Jaliu OsramiaTa JeHTa € MoIpaBHeHa U
LHEHTPUPAHAa U BCUUKHA BUIUMH KPEMEKHU €JIEMEHTH Ha MPOTEKTOpa ca
JIOCTAaThYHO 3aTETHATH U 3aKPEICHHU.

[HOJJAPBXKKA

e [Ipenu na npasute npoBepka Ha 000OPyIBAaHETO, YBEPETE CE€, YE 3aXPAHBAHETO
€ U3KIIFOYEHO OT EJIEKTPUYECKUSI KOHTAKT.

e (e BCAKO TUYAHE M3MOJI3BANTE MEKa KbpIia 3a MOYMCTBAHE HAa MAllIMHATA
e He pexoHCTpyHpaiiTe U He pa3naraiite ToBa o0opynBane. Beskaksu
nedeKTHU KOMIIOHEHTH, MOJISI CBBPIKETE C€ C BHOCUTEIS U JAPBKTE
000py/IBaHETO M3BHH YMOTpeda, TOKATO He OBbJe MOMPABEHO.

22



e He nmpbckaiiTe Bojia WM TEYHOCT U HE ¢€ OTbCKANTE B IbTEKaTa.

® He ckayaiite npu Osirane.

® be3 MOKpO [TOYMCTBAHE HA €JIEKTPUUECKU KOMIIOHEHTH.

® VYBepere ce, 4e PeJOBHO MPOBEPSIBATE MPOAYKTA - IPENOPbUBa CE TIOHE
BEJIHBX CEAMUYHO.

e HuBoTO Ha 6€30MacHOCT Ha TOBa 000pyABaHE MOJXKE /1a Ce MOAIbPIKa CaMO
aKo € PEJOBHO ce mperiexaa 3a IOBpeIu 1 n3HOCcBaHe. ToBa BKIIFOUBA BCUUKU
raiiku, 60JITOBE, MOJIBM)KHU YaCTH, BTYJIKH, KOJIEJa, JJarepy U TOYKU Ha
CBBP3BaHE U Jp.

o JledexTHHUTE YacTH TpsiOBa 1a ObJAT CMEHEHU He3a0aBHO U 00OPYIABAHETO
He Tpsi0Ba /1a ce U3I0JI3BA JJ0 PEMOHT.

e CMma3BaiiTe peoBHO Osraiara JIbCKa.

23



NucTpyKkunu 3a criaod0siBaHe

Cropnka 1: I/I3Baz[eTe OCHOBHATa paMKa U MOHHUTOPA OT KalllOHA U

OTBOPETE CBHP3BAIIUTE CIICMCHTH Ha paMKaTa Ha 651ra1uaTa II'bTEKA.

Crbnka 2 : PasreBane Ha pamkata: KoraTo pasresare, Mois,
U3IpaBeTe MalIMHATA 110 MIOCOKA Ha CTpesKaTa (KakTo € MOKa3aHo Ha
@urypa 1) u cieq ToBa mocTaBeTe paMKara IJI0CKO Ha 1MoJa 1o IocoKa
Ha cTpenkaTa (KakTo e noka3aHo Ha Purypa 2 u @urypa 3) .

24



Crbnka 3 : [locTaBere cTpaHMYHATA TPHOA HA OCHOBHATA PaMKa B
OCHOBHATa paMKa I10 TIOCOKa Ha CTpelikaTa U (PUKCUpanTe
mecTobI'bIHATE O0nTOBE F# ¢ monykpbria rinasa (4),
meCTObI'bIHUTE KOHTparaiiku G# (4) u miockute maiiou E# (4)

BBPXY
OCHOBHA PaMKa, Cclie/l TOBa (PMKCUpaNTe CTpaHWYHATa TphOa Ha

OCHOBHATa paMKa M OCHOBHATa paMKa C J# 1IeCTOBI'bJIHH BUHTOBE
(2) m nockwm mraitbu E# (2) m mocraBere nudrosere K# (kakto €

MOKa3aHo Ha (urypara).

3abenexka: Tyk ca HEOOXOAMMH MIECTOBIBIICH KITFOY
B#6mm u mecrobreieH kimou [#5mm

IMocTaBeTe B NpaBU/IHA MO3UIUS ASICHATA ONIOPA,
KaKTO e OKA3aHO Ha CHUMKaTa. BaxkHo 1a ce

XOPpHU30HTHPA )]06])6 npeam aa 3aTeruere OosaTOBETE.

25



Crpnka 4: Ilpukpenere cTpaHMUYHUS Kalak KbM
u3lpaBeHaTa Tpb0a M OCHOBHATa paMKa C IJIOCKa
maitoa E#MS (4 wactu), D#M8*16 (4 gactn).

Crbnka 5: [Ipenu ynotpeba: HaTucHeTe OyTOHA 3a CTapTHUpaHe,
JI0KaTO MOHMUTOpA C€ BKIIIOYM U OsraiaTta mbTeKa 3armoysa Jia

pabotu.

3abesexka: Ipeana3sHUSAT YEPBEH KITI0Y TpsiOBa /1a Ob/ie MOCTaBEH HA
MO3UIUATA HA KBITUS CTUKED B CpellaTa Ha U3MEpPBATEIHUS YPE/,
Osirarata mbTeKa MOXE J1a 3al0YHe Jja paboTH HOPMAITHO; aKo
MPO30PELBT HA €JIEKTPOHHUA YaCOBHUK mokassa "E07", mpeanazHust

KJIIOY HE € IOCTAaBCH WUJIM HE € Ha MACTO.

26



f ?Safety key:Put

the iron suction the meter label

OyHKIMS 32 aBapUITHO CITUPAHE: KOTATO MPEANAa3HUAT KIII0Y €
M3KJIFOUCH, 3aXPaHBAIIUAT Ka0es ce M3KIII0YBA U M3KIII0YBA
3axpanBaHeTo. Onepanusra He ce yrpaBisiBa oT copTyep.

3a Bama Oe30macHOCT He 3a0paBAiTe a U3MOI3BATE KIIF0Ya 32
0€30I1aCHOCT, I0KAaTO TPEHHUpATE.

MOJ'ISI, 06’preTe BHHMaHUeE: 3aTeTHETE BCUUKH BHUHTOBC, CJICA KaTO
MNOTBBPAUTEC, UYC BCUYKHW BUHTOBC Ca MOHTHUPAHHU B CbOTBCTCTBUC C
TOPHUTEC U3HNCKBAHUS, U IPOBEPCTEC AaJIN UMaA MTPOITYCKH, ITPEAU da

CBBp:KETE 3aXpaHBallHs Kalell.

27



Crtbnka 6: crpBaHe Ha Osramara mbTeKa: KoraTto TpssOBa J1a HOCUTE

WJIK HEC U3II0JI3BAaTC Ta3u 6Hrama IIBbTCKA 3a ABJIT'O BPEME, MOJIA,

CJIeIBaiTe BbBEICHUETO M0-10JTY.

3actanere 3a] Osraiata IbTeKa U 3all0YHETe Ja MOBAUraTe namybara
0 MOCOKa Ha cTpenkara. Jpbxre pamkara, uzabprnaite [udra 3a
U3IbpIBaHe Ha MPYKUHA ( KaKTO € MOKa3aHO Ha CHUMKATa I10-10J1 )
OCTaBETE CTHNAIOTO, JOKATO YyETE ,,[IIPaKBaHE” U € TOTOBO.

PasrbBane Ha Osramiata mpreka: 3appnaiiTe Ha pbka npbTa Ha MHQTA

Ha KOJIOHATa U MOXKETC a pa3r'bHCTE 6;1ramaTa IIbTCKA.

28



JIMCILIEA YIIPABJIEHUE

BbP3 CTAPT

H”prO BKJIFOYETE 3aXpaHBAHCTO B KOHTAaKTa, CJIE] TOBa IIOCTABETEC YCPBECHUS KIIIHOY
3a 0€30IaCHOCT Ha KOMITIOTBHPA U BKIIFOYETE IMPEBKIIOYBATEIIA 3a 3aXpaHBaHE, KOMWTO
C€ HaMMpa B Ip€aHaTa J0JIHa 4aCT Ha GﬂramaTa II'bTCKA.

Ha nucruies mie ce nokaxe ,,0.0, HaTUCHETE KIaBuIIa ,,Start™ Ha KOMIIOTHPA U
JICHAaTAa III¢ 3all0YHE J1a CE JIBHIKH.

Jlenrara 3amouBa /1a ce IBUXKH ChC cKopocT oT 1,0 kM / 4. MoeTe 1a HaTHCHETe
KJIaBHIIA ,,-” WIH ,,+°, 32 ]a YBEITUIUTE WX HAMAIUTE CKOPOCTTA HA ABUKEHUE TI0
BpeMe Ha TPEHUPOBKA. Besiko yBennuenue uin Hamanenue e obue ot 0,1 kv / 4.

B pexxuM Ha TOTOBHOCT , KOraTo Ha JUCIUIEs € MOKa3aHo ,,0.0%, Moxere na
HaTtucHere OyToHa ,,MO0de*, 3a 1a HaCTpOUTE JaHHH.

OYHKIMM HA KOHTPOJIHMA ITAHEJI

[Ipozopeust nokazsa [IPOIPAMA / CKOPOCT, BPEME, JIUCTAHIIMS,
KAJIOPUH U ITVIIC.

Program / Speed: B chcTosiHue Ha 3aabprKaHe IIe ce TIOKaKe TPO30peria ¢
nporpamute P1 ~ P12, PO ¢ "PHUEH HACTPOMKA HA PEXXUM". P1 ~ P12 ca
"aBroMaTryeH pexum". [To Bpeme Ha TpeHHPOBKa 00XBATHT Ha CKOPOCTTA € OT 1,0
KM /410 12 kM / 4.

TIME: InamazonsT H2a BPEME € 0:00 ~ 99: 59.

DISTANCE: Iloka3sa uamuHatoTo pasctosiiue ot 0,0 ~ 99,9 km.

CALORIE: Iloka3Bane mu3ropenu kajgopuu e 0 ~999.

PULSE: /Iuana3oHbT Ha chpjeuHaTa yecToTa € Mexy 40 10 199. [Tpo3opeirbT
MOKa3Ba ChpACUEH PUTHM, KOTATO MTOCTABUTE JIBETE CH PBLIE BBPXY ChPACTHUTE
MHIUKATOPH, pa3NoI0KEeH! Ha APBXKKaTa 10 BpeMe Ha TPSHUPOBKA U TH 3aIbPKUTE
3a 10 cexyHnu.

29



OPOI'PAMUA
[To mporpaMeH pexxum, MpeABAPUTETHO 33]1aICHOTO BpeMe Ha TpeHUpoBKa ¢ 30
MUHYTH, 3 MUHYTH Ha HHTEPBAJL.

B xpas Ha ynpaxHeHHsITA

1. M3BageTe kinrova 3a 6€30MMacCHOCT OT KOH30J1aTa.

2. 3non3BaiiTe MpeBKIFOYBATEINS 32 3aXPaHBAaHE 0T33]] 10Ty, 32 JIa H3KITFOUUTE
Osraimara ImbTeKa.

3. Bunaru nmo3unuoHUpanTe U ChXpaHsBalTe 3axpaHBaIiusl kadem moope.

4. M3knrodere 3aXxpaHBallys KaOel OT eJIEKTPUUSCKUs KOHTAKT. ToBa e ocoOeHo
Ba)KHO, aKO HsMA JIa U3I0JI3BaTe OsraIiara CH IbTeKa 3a MPOIbJIKUTEITHH TEPHOIH.
5. M306bpinere 1su1aTa MOBBPXHOCT Ha OsTamaTa MbTeKa ChC CyXa WM BIIaKHA
KbpIia, 0COOCHO MPU M3MOTABAHE HA KOPMHJIOTO, KOH30J1aTa, OSATAIU KOJIaH UK
Jpyrd KOMIIOHEHTH Ha IIPOTEKTOPA.

CbXPAHEHUE

o ChxpaHsBaiiTe OsraiaTa CU IIbTEKa B YACTA U CyXa cpejia. YBepere ce, ue
MIPEBKITFOYBATENST HA 3aXPAHBAHETO € M3KIIIOUEH U € U3KITIOYEH OT eJeKTpruiecKara
MpexKa.

o [IpoBepere mumHABpa (10) B 3aKII0UEHO MOJIOKEHHUE, TIPEIU J1a IPEMECTHTE
POTEKTOpA.

e bsramiara mpTeka e nmpoekTupaHa u ooopy/BaHa ¢ koiena (11) 3a mecHa
MoOwmHOCT. [Ipenu na ce mpuaBmKY, yBEpeTe ce, 4e MPEeBKIFYBATENST Ha
3axpaHBaHETO € B mojoxenue ,, I3KJL.“ 1 3axpanBanusaT kadei € U3KII0YCH OT
eJIeKTpUYeCKHsi KOHTaKT. HakiioHeTe OCHOBHATA paMKa Ha MPOTEKTOpa U CIIe/T TOBa
3aBBpTETE OsATaINaTa MHTEKA J0 )KeJaHaTa MO3UIIHSL.

30



CMa3BaHe HA IBbTEKATA

bsrammuTe nbTeKu ca NpeaBapuUTEeIIHO cMa3aHu C¢bC '"CHUIIMKOHOBO Macio". 3a
MOJIPBXKKA HA JIGHTATa 3a OsAraHe cMe BKIIFOUMIIH MajiKa OyTHIIKA ChC
"CwimkoHoBa cma3ka". CHIIMKOHOBOTO MacJio TpsiOBa J1a ce pasHacs
paBHOMEPHO BBpXY Osiramius mioT Ha Bceku 60 paGoTHHU 4yaca.

Bapuanr 1 nHa cma3Bane: [lycHere nmbrekarta Ha 6aBHa cKOpOCT (OKOJIO 5
kM/4). OTBOpeTe YepHaTa Kanauka OT JissBaTa CTpaHa Ha MbTeKaTa U CUIIETEe
JIOCTaTHYHO KOJMYECTBO OT CMa3KaTa TOYHO B METaHATa TPHOUUKA.
OcTaBeTe mpTeKaTa /a MopadOTH B TO3U PEKUM HAKOIKO MUHYTH, 3a J1a Ce
pasHece paBHOMEpHO. MOKe Ja MPOBEPUTE C PbKa Ha CIIpsiIa ITbTEKA AN
IUIOTHT € OMTUMATTHO CMa3aH.

31



BapuanTt 2 Ha cma3BaHe:

[ToBmurHeTE NEHTaTa M HAHECETE PAaBHOMEPHO CMa3Kara C pPbKa [0 BCUYKHU
crpanu. OcTaBeTe JICHTATa Jia ce IBU)KU Ha OaBHU 000POTH, KATO JICKO 51
NPUTHUCKATE, 32 JIa pa3HeceTe CMa3KaTa paBHOMEPHO.

Basxno! He nanacsiite npekajieHO MHOTO CMa3Ka, Thil KaTO TOBa MOXeE Ja
JI0OBEJIe 10 MPUILTh3BaHE Ha JIeHTaTa. M3naumHaTta cmaska TpsaOBa 1a 6bae
n30bpcaHa ¢ yucTa Kbpra.

CwmasBaiiTe pe1oBHO mi1oTa Ha Beceku 60 paboTHM yaca. B mpoTuBeH ciy4aii
rapaHIsaTa MOXKe J1a OTIA/IHE, @ MOTOPBT J1a U3TOPH.

32



PEI'YJIMPAHE HA JIEHTATA

a) [TycHere mprekara Ha ckopocT 110 3 km / h na paGotu 6e3 na mMa HIKOU Ha Hesl.
0) AKo ITleHTaTa ce OTKJIOHSABA HA/IICHO, peTyIupaiite 00ITa OTISCHO: TTOJIOBHHATA
r'0 3aBBbPTETE MO MMOCOKA Ha YACOBHUKOBATA CTPEJIKA C IIOMOIITA Ha IIECTOrpaMeH
KJII0Y U peryiupaiite 0oiTa OT JigBaTa MoJIOBHHA, 3aBbPTETE 00paTHO Ha
YaCOBHHKOBATa CTpeJiKa (BMKTE CHUMKA 1)

B) AKO JleHTaTa ce OTKJIOHSBA BIISIBO, pEryJHupaiiTe 00aTa BISBO: 3aBBPTETE T'O IO
MOCOKA Ha YaCOBHUKOBATA CTPEJIKA C MOMOIITA Ha KJIIOY U peryiupaiTe 6onra oT
JsICHaTa TOJIOBMHA, 3aBbpTEeTe 00PATHO HA YACOBHUKOBATA CTPEJIKA (BIKTE CHUMKA
2)

r) AKo JeHaTaTa He € OTKJIOHEH, HO MPEIUTb3Ba, PETyJIMpaiTe 1BaTa JsiB U IeCeH
0O0JIT TI0 paBHO IO YACOBHOKOBATA CTPEJIKa, €HATA ITOJIOBHHA CE 3aBbPTa IO MOCOKa
Ha YaCOBHUKOBATa CTPEJIKA, 3a J1a CE 3aTerHe, I eHaTa IMOJOBUHA CE 3aBbPTH
00paTHO Ha YaCOBHHMKOBATA CTPEIIKa, 3 Jla ce pa3xJiadu, ako KOJAHBT € TBhP/C
crerHar. (Buxre caumku 3 u 4)

1) Cnen perynupaHe IpoBepeTe JeHTaTa 1 IpU HEOOXOAMMOCT S peryupaiire
JOITBJTHUTEITHO.

CHmMEa 1. HacTpofEa 32 0TETOHEHEE CruMEz 2. HacTpofinata 32 0 TRIOHEHES
EIRCEO EIAEC

CrmuMxa 3.3aTArame H2 :[ea'ra'ral Cruumia 4. Pasxna0Eage Ha TeHTaT2

33



To3u TpeHNpPOBBUEH ypes € MpelHa3aHyeH 3a JIOMAIIIHO MoJI3BaHe. Y peaa
oTroBaps Ha uznckBanusTa Ha DIN

EN 957-1/9 HC. Mapxkuposkara CE ce otnacs 3a Tupextusa 89/336/EEC na
EC. VYBpexnane Ha 31paBeTo HE

MoO3Ke Ja 0bJ/ie U3KIII0UEHO, aKO TO3H Ype[l He ce U3IO0JI3Ba M0
npenHa3HaYeHue (HampuMep MpeTpeHrupane,

HENPaBWJIHU HACTPOUKH U Jp.)

2.1 llakeTa:k

[TpuponHo cb0Opa3HU U PELUKINPYEMU MaTEPUAIIH:

-BpHIIIHaTa onakoBKa € OT KapTOH

-OtasTuTe YacTu ca ot nonuuctpodi, 6e3 msna CFS (PS)

-OnakoBky ¥ TopOuuky oT noauetuiieH (PE)

-Kaumm ot nomunponunex (PP)

-BbTpenianTte yacTy ca OT MeTall U IiacTMaca.

2.2 U3xBbpJasine: Mo, 3ama3eTe onakoBKaTa 3a Ciry4au Ha PeMOHT
/rapaHIIMOHEH PEMOHT . Ypeaa He TpsOBa J1a ce U3XBBPIIs

3a€JHO C JOMAIIHUs OOKIYK.

VYBaxaeMu KJIMEHTH, Bue cre IbxKHU J1a IpeJajeTe 3a peUuKINpaHe
CHOTBETHUTE MAaTepUANIU OT ypena:

- BoHa11Ha omakoBKka (KapToH)

- OTJSTH YaCTH OT MOJIUCTPOI

- OMaKoBKH ¥ TOPOMYKH OT MOJIMETUIICH

- EnextpooGopynBane

- Kanmm ot nonunponuiexH

- YpensT He TpsOBa J1a ce U3XBBPIISI 3a€IHO C TOMAITHUS OOKITyK

3a BpB3Ka ¢ (hupMu 3a pelUKINpPaHe HA OTMAABINUTE c€ OObPHETE KbM
BHOCHUTEJ!

BHOCHTEJI 34 BBJITAPUAL:
CIIOPTEH CKJIA/] bT

Conapwon EOO/N

ep. Hazapocux, yn. Jumuo /lebersnos 27
E-mail: info@sportensklad.bg
www.sportensklad.bg

34



